
Henry Schaerer

2008



Henry Schaerer

1

Descendants of Henry Rudolph Schaerer

Generation No. 1

1.  HENRY RUDOLPH1 SCHAERER1 was born  in Bern, Switzerland1.  He married (1) ELIZABETH STAUB1.
She was born  in France1.  He married (2) ? SCHAERER?1.  She was born  in Bern, Switzerland1.

Notes for HENRY RUDOLPH SCHAERER:
The Schaerer Family origin was Bern, Switzerland.  Henry and first wife(name unknown - ? Schaerer?)
had 19 children.  Nine of them lived.  They were: Rudolf, Sallie, Albert, Emil Henry, Elizabeth, Rosenia
and Roseollie, (twins), and Barbara.  Then he married Elizabeth Staub, a French governess.  They had 5
children, three whom lived.  They were Rudolf Edward, Godfrey Henry and Julia Henrietta.

About 1869, they came to America.  Albert, Emil, Henry, Edward, Godrey and Julia came with Them.
They lived in Utica, New York for awhile, then moved to Pittsburgh, Pa.  They lived there for about a
year.  Albert married in Pittsburgh and lived there.  The family then moved to Gruetli, Tennessee, a Swiss
Colony where lots of the Swiss people had settled.  Later they moved to Monteagle, Tennessee.    Henry
was a tailor and made uniforms for the Sewanee Military Academy for Boys. [GCThomasJr.FTW]

The Schaerer Family origin was Bern, Switzerland.  Henry and first wife(name unknown - ? Schaerer?)
had 19 children.  Nine of them lived.  They were: Rudolf, Sallie, Albert, Emil Henry, Elizabeth, Rosenia
and Roseollie, (twins), and Barbara.  Then he married Elizabeth Staub, a French governess.  They had 5
children, three whom lived.  They were Rudolf Edward, Godfrey Henry and Julia Henrietta.

About 1869, they came to America.  Albert, Emil, Henry, Edward, Godrey and Julia came with Them.
They lived in Utica, New York for awhile, then moved to Pittsburgh, Pa.  They lived there for about a
year.  Albert married in Pittsburgh and lived there.  The family then moved to Gruetli, Tennessee, a Swiss
Colony where lots of the Swiss people had settled.  Later they moved to Monteagle, Tennessee.    Henry
was a tailor and made uniforms for the Sewanee Military Academy for Boys.

Children of HENRY SCHAERER and ELIZABETH STAUB are:
2. i. RUDOLF EDWARD2 SCHAERER, b. Mar 21, 1856, Switzerland; d. May 02, 1916, TN.
3. ii. GODFREY HENRY SCHAERER, b. 1861, Switzerland; d. 1926.
4. iii. JULIA HENRIETTA SCHAERER.

Children of HENRY SCHAERER and ? SCHAERER? are:
5. iv. SALLIE2 SCHAERER, b. Abt. 1867, TN; d. Dec 17, 1952, TN.

v. ALBERT SCHAERER1.
6. vi. EMIL ERNEST SCHAERER,SR., b. Sep 11, 1851, Switzerland; d. Dec 05, 1914, Grundy Co.

TN.
7. vii. HENRY RUDOLPH SCHAERER,JR., b. Sep 1849, Switzerland; d. 1908.

viii. ELIZABETH SCHAERER1.
ix. ROSENIA SCHAERER1.
x. ROSEOLLIE SCHAERER1.



Henry Schaerer

2

xi. BARBARA SCHAERER1.

Generation No. 2

2.  RUDOLF EDWARD2 SCHAERER (HENRY RUDOLPH1)2,3 was born Mar 21, 1856 in Switzerland3, and
died May 02, 1916 in TN4.  He married (1) SARA ELIZABETH DUNCAN5 Feb 02, 1882 in South Pittsburg,
TN6, daughter of WILLIAM DUNCAN and MARY MASON.  She was born Jan 15, 1865 in TN7, and died
Jun 11, 1939 in TN.

More About RUDOLF EDWARD SCHAERER:
Died 2: May 02, 19167

Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN
Immigration: 18687

More About SARA ELIZABETH DUNCAN:
Died 2: Jun 11, 19397

Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

More About RUDOLF SCHAERER and SARA DUNCAN:
Marriage: Feb 02, 1882, South Pittsburg, TN8

Children of RUDOLF SCHAERER and SARA DUNCAN are:
i. HARVERY WILLIAM3 SCHAERER9, b. Feb 10, 18889; d. Oct 28, 188910,11.

More About HARVERY WILLIAM SCHAERER:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery,  Marion Co, Tn.11

8. ii. JOHN RICHARD SCHAERER, b. Feb 19, 1890; d. Jul 27, 1916.
9. iii. CLARENCE EUGENE SCHAERER, b. Sep 26, 1892; d. Mar 17, 1956.
10. iv. GRACE ELIZABETH SCHAERER, b. May 29, 1894; d. Feb 27, 1977, Manchester, Coffee

Co., TN.
11. v. MARY GLENNIE SCHAERER, b. Mar 07, 1899; d. Apr 06, 1986, Sewanee, Franklin Co.,

TN.
12. vi. ANNIE MYRTLE SCHAERER, b. Jul 25, 1902; d. Aug 10, 1986.

3.  GODFREY HENRY2 SCHAERER (HENRY RUDOLPH1)11 was born 1861 in Switzerland11, and died
192611.  He married (1) SARAH JANE "SALLY". LONG11 Jul 22, 1880 in Grundy Co. Tn12, daughter of
CORNELIUS LONG and LOURANCY SKILLERN.  She was born 186513, and died Dec 15, 1952 in Tn14.  He
married (2) LOUVENIA "VINA" TREVENE TRUSSELL15 Oct 07, 1911 in Grundy Co., TN, daughter of
ANDREW TRUSSELL and MALINDA KILGORE.  She was born Jun 06, 1890 in TN, and died Feb 1920 in
TN.

Notes for GODFREY HENRY SCHAERER:
1920 Marion Co. Census lists Godrey father from Switzerland and his mother from
France.[GCThomasJr.FTW]



Henry Schaerer

3

1920 Marion Co. Census lists Godrey father from Switzerland and his mother from France.

More About GODFREY HENRY SCHAERER:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN16

Immigration: 186617

Naturalization: 187117

Occupation: 1920, Painter17

More About SARAH JANE "SALLY". LONG:
Died 2: 195217

Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN
Residence: Monteagle, TN.17

More About GODFREY SCHAERER and SARAH LONG:
Marriage: Jul 22, 1880, Grundy Co. Tn18

More About LOUVENIA "VINA" TREVENE TRUSSELL:
Date born 2: Jun 189019

More About GODFREY SCHAERER and LOUVENIA TRUSSELL:
Marriage: Oct 07, 1911, Grundy Co., TN

Children of GODFREY SCHAERER and SARAH LONG are:
13. i. MAUDE E.3 SCHAERER, b. 1885; d. Aug 26, 1950.

ii. LULA MAE SCHAERER, b. May 04, 1881; d. Dec 01, 1904; m. ALAXANDER COLLINS19,
Jul 09, 1902, Grundy Co. Tn20.

More About LULA MAE SCHAERER:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

More About ALAXANDER COLLINS and LULA SCHAERER:
Marriage: Jul 09, 1902, Grundy Co. Tn20

Child of GODFREY SCHAERER and LOUVENIA TRUSSELL is:
iii. VIRGIE MAE3 SCHAERER21, b. Dec 21, 191922; d. Aug 19, 1982, Monteagle, TN22; m.

DAVID ADAMS; b. Nov 15, 192422.

More About VIRGIE MAE SCHAERER:
Date born 2: Abt. 192023

Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

More About DAVID ADAMS:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co. TN



Henry Schaerer

4

4.  JULIA HENRIETTA2 SCHAERER (HENRY RUDOLPH1)23.  She married GEORGE F. SEELY23.  He was born
in NJ23.

More About JULIA HENRIETTA SCHAERER:
Residence: Monteagle, TN.23

Children of JULIA SCHAERER and GEORGE SEELY are:
i. EMMA3 SEELY23.

ii. ESTELLE SEELY23.
iii. GEORGE E. SEELY23, m. LIZZIE READER23.

5.  SALLIE2 SCHAERER (HENRY RUDOLPH1)24,25 was born Abt. 1867 in TN25, and died Dec 17, 1952 in
TN.  She married BROWN H. MANKIN25 Sep 05, 1907 in Grundy Co. Tn26.  He was born Mar 17, 1852 in
TN, and died May 28, 1927 in TN.

More About BROWN H. MANKIN:
Name 2: Brown Mankin27

Date born 2: Abt. 1852, TN28

Date born 3: 1852
Died 2: 1927
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN
Occupation: 1910, Farmer/Liveryman28

More About BROWN MANKIN and SALLIE SCHAERER:
Marriage: Sep 05, 1907, Grundy Co. Tn29

Child of SALLIE SCHAERER and BROWN MANKIN is:
i. NANNIE M.3 MANKIN30, b. Abt. 189430.

6.  EMIL ERNEST2 SCHAERER,SR. (HENRY RUDOLPH1)30 was born Sep 11, 1851 in Switzerland30, and died
Dec 05, 1914 in Grundy Co. TN31,32,33.  He married (1) ANNIE WERNER33 Sep 03, 1877 in Grundy Co.
Tn34, daughter of SAMUEL WERNER and ELIZABETH WERNER?.  She was born May 22, 1859 in
Switzerland35,36, and died Nov 08, 1927 in Grundy Co. TN36.

More About EMIL ERNEST SCHAERER,SR.:
Burial: Tracy City Cemetery
Immigration: 186536

Occupation: 1910, Frieght Agent36

Residence: Tracy City, TN36

Notes for ANNIE WERNER:
The Werners were from Zurich, Switzerland.[GCThomasJr.FTW]

The Werners were from Zurich, Switzerland.



Henry Schaerer

5

More About ANNIE WERNER:
Burial: Tracy City Cemetery
Immigration: 186536

More About EMIL SCHAERER and ANNIE WERNER:
Marriage: Sep 03, 1877, Grundy Co. Tn37

Children of EMIL SCHAERER and ANNIE WERNER are:
14. i. EMRIL ERNEST3 SCHAERER,JR., b. Nov 29, 1878, S.C.; d. Jan 18, 1951.
15. ii. WERNER JACOB SCHAERER, b. Jan 02, 1886, TN; d. Feb 01, 1953.

iii. SOL E. SCHAERER38, b. Nov 188839,40; d. Nov 03, 195940; m. GEORGIA HILLIS40; b. Oct
27, 188941; d. Feb 17, 195842,43.

More About SOL E. SCHAERER:
Burial: Tracy City Cemetery, Grundy Co., TN
Occupation: 1910, Cabinet Workman43

More About GEORGIA HILLIS:
Burial: Tracy City Cemetery, Grundy Co., TN

iv. ELSIA "ELESA" SCHAERER43, b. Jul 08, 188343; d. Dec 15, 196343; m. JOE
THRONEBERRY43, Sep 1908, Grundy Co. Tn44.

More About JOE THRONEBERRY and ELSIA SCHAERER:
Marriage: Sep 1908, Grundy Co. Tn44

v. SAMUEL SCHAERER45, b. Jul 09, 188145; d. Mar 29, 1885, TN46,47.

Notes for SAMUEL SCHAERER:
died in childhood.[GCThomasJr.FTW]

died in childhood.

More About SAMUEL SCHAERER:
Burial: Tracy City, TN Cemetery48,49

7.  HENRY RUDOLPH2 SCHAERER,JR. (HENRY RUDOLPH1)49 was born Sep 1849 in Switzerland49, and died
190849.  He married (1) ANNIE ZIMMERMAN50,51 Apr 24, 1877 in Grundy Co. Tn52.  She was born Feb
1857 in Switzerland53,54, and died 194554.

More About HENRY RUDOLPH SCHAERER,JR.:
Immigration: 186854

Occupation: 1900, Painter54

Notes for ANNIE ZIMMERMAN:
The Simmerman's were from Bern Switzerland.  They Settled in Belvedere, Tennessee after leaving



Henry Schaerer

6

Gruetli.  Henry and Annie made their home in South Pittsburgh, Tennessee.[GCThomasJr.FTW]

The Simmerman's were from Bern Switzerland.  They Settled in Belvedere, Tennessee after leaving
Gruetli.  Henry and Annie made their home in South Pittsburgh, Tennessee.

More About ANNIE ZIMMERMAN:
Immigration: 186454

Naturalization: 190454

More About HENRY SCHAERER and ANNIE ZIMMERMAN:
Marriage: Apr 24, 1877, Grundy Co. Tn55

Children of HENRY SCHAERER and ANNIE ZIMMERMAN are:
16. i. ROSE "ROSEOLI"3 SCHAERER, b. Jun 04, 1877; d. Jul 06, 1942.

ii. JAMES ALFRED SCHAERER56, b. Oct 29, 187856; d. Jan 20, 196456.

Notes for JAMES ALFRED SCHAERER:
Cemetery Book identifies James Alford as John Alford.

More About JAMES ALFRED SCHAERER:
Burial: South Pittsburgh City Cemetery, Marion Co. TN57

Occupation: 1920, Stove Foundry58

17. iii. HENRY EMIL SCHAERER, b. Aug 25, 1880, TN; d. Jul 15, 1966, TN.
iv. F. SOL SCHAERER58, b. Jan 10, 188358; d. Feb 02, 1969, TN; m. LENA MYERS58, Nov 24,

1911, Grundy Co. Tn59; b. Dec 31, 1892.

More About F. SOL SCHAERER:
Burial: Tracy City Cemetery, Grundy Co., TN60

More About F. SCHAERER and LENA MYERS:
Marriage: Nov 24, 1911, Grundy Co. Tn61

v. WILLIAM PRESTON SCHAERER62, b. Jun 06, 188662; d. Jul 22, 1951, TN; m. LYDIA ANN
"ANNIE" FREE62; b. Apr 23, 1887; d. Feb 19, 1972, TN.

More About WILLIAM PRESTON SCHAERER:
Burial: Cumberland View Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

More About LYDIA ANN "ANNIE" FREE:
Burial: Cumberland View Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

vi. WALTER SCHAERER62, b. Jul 188862; m. VISTA KNOTT62.
18. vii. CHARLES FRANCIS SCHAERER, b. Jun 25, 1890; d. Mar 27, 1961.

viii. ERNEST SCHAERER62, b. Oct 189262; d. 1956, TN; m. NORA TATE62; b. 1895; d. 1972,
TN.



Henry Schaerer

7

More About ERNEST SCHAERER:
Burial: Cumberland View Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

More About NORA TATE:
Burial: Cumberland View Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

Generation No. 3

8.  JOHN RICHARD3 SCHAERER (RUDOLF EDWARD2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)62 was born Feb 19, 189062, and
died Jul 27, 191662.  He married (1) LETTIE CORNELIA KILGORE62 Nov 09, 1910 in Monteagle, Tn,
daughter of JOHN KILGORE and MINNIE KILGORE?.  She was born Aug 1890, and died Dec 11, 196362.

More About JOHN RICHARD SCHAERER:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN63

Marriage Notes for JOHN SCHAERER and LETTIE KILGORE:
Married at her home by Esquire Emil Granicher.

More About JOHN SCHAERER and LETTIE KILGORE:
Marriage: Nov 09, 1910, Monteagle, Tn

Children of JOHN SCHAERER and LETTIE KILGORE are:
i. ELSIE LOUISE4 SCHAERER64, b. Sep 14, 191165,66; d. Jun 16, 191867,68.

More About ELSIE LOUISE SCHAERER:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

19. ii. EVERETTE LELON SCHAERER, b. Dec 17, 1912; d. Jan 13, 1993.
iii. MILLIE ELIZABETH SCHAERER68, b. Aug 17, 191568; m. A. A. FLOWERS68, Jun 18, 1938.

More About A. FLOWERS and MILLIE SCHAERER:
Marriage: Jun 18, 1938

9.  CLARENCE EUGENE3 SCHAERER (RUDOLF EDWARD2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)68 was born Sep 26, 189268,
and died Mar 17, 195668.  He married (1) QUINNIE S. LAPPIN68 Sep 08, 1911 in Grundy Co. Tn69,
daughter of ISSAC LAPPIN and MARY L.HOPKINS.  She was born Sep 1895 in TN70, and died 1989.

More About CLARENCE EUGENE SCHAERER:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

More About QUINNIE S. LAPPIN:
Burial 1: Apr 29, 1989, Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN
Burial 2: Apr 29, 198970

Marriage Notes for CLARENCE SCHAERER and QUINNIE LAPPIN:



Henry Schaerer

8

They were married in the office of Esquire Bill Bennett.  Witness: Mary Sue Bennett and  Brace Schaerer.

More About CLARENCE SCHAERER and QUINNIE LAPPIN:
Marriage: Sep 08, 1911, Grundy Co. Tn71

Children of CLARENCE SCHAERER and QUINNIE LAPPIN are:
20. i. CLARENCE RAYMOND4 SCHAERER, b. Aug 04, 1914; d. Nov 10, 1999.
21. ii. REV. WALTER EUGENE SCHAERER, b. Feb 25, 1916; d. Apr 27, 2000, TN.
22. iii. CECILIA ELIZABETH SCHAERER, b. May 07, 1918; d. Apr 12, 1972.
23. iv. GLENNIE CAROLYN SCHAERER, b. Jan 10, 1924.
24. v. REV. RONALD EDWARD SCHAERER, b. Sep 19, 1925.

10.  GRACE ELIZABETH3 SCHAERER (RUDOLF EDWARD2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)72 was born May 29, 189472,
and died Feb 27, 1977 in Manchester, Coffee Co., TN72.  She married JAMES "JIM" PARTIN72 Jul 19, 1925
in Cowan, Franklin Co., TN73.  He died Dec 17, 196374.

More About GRACE ELIZABETH SCHAERER:
Burial: Wilder Chapel, TN

Marriage Notes for GRACE SCHAERER and JAMES PARTIN:
Marriage witnesses: Clarence, Glennie and Cecilia Schaerer

More About JAMES PARTIN and GRACE SCHAERER:
Marriage: Jul 19, 1925, Cowan, Franklin Co., TN75

Children of GRACE SCHAERER and JAMES PARTIN are:
25. i. EDWARD WARREN4 PARTIN, b. Aug 08, 1926.

ii. RAYMOND PARTIN.
iii. WILLARD PARTIN.
iv. EUGENE PARTIN.
v. LIZZIE PARTIN.

11.  MARY GLENNIE3 SCHAERER (RUDOLF EDWARD2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)76,77 was born Mar 07,
189978,79, and died Apr 06, 1986 in Sewanee, Franklin Co., TN80,81.  She married DAVID BRYAN
THOMAS Aug 19, 1928 in Wren's Nest, Grundy Co. Tn82, son of DAVID THOMAS and JULIA
MCFARLAND.  He was born Oct 11, 1897 in TN.83,84, and died Sep 16, 1939 in Marion Co. Tn.85,86.

More About MARY GLENNIE SCHAERER:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery,  Marion, Tn.87,88

More About DAVID BRYAN THOMAS:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery,  Marion, Tn.89,90

Occupation: 1920, Laborer/Public Highway90

Marriage Notes for MARY SCHAERER and DAVID THOMAS:



Henry Schaerer

9

Marriage performed by Rev. Woodard Adams.

More About DAVID THOMAS and MARY SCHAERER:
Marriage: Aug 19, 1928, Wren's Nest, Grundy Co. Tn91

Children of MARY SCHAERER and DAVID THOMAS are:
26. i. DAVID EDWARD4 THOMAS, b. Jan 29, 1930, TN; d. Oct 16, 1968, TN.
27. ii. JULIA ELIZABETH THOMAS, b. Sep 04, 1931, Sewanee, Franklin Co., TN.

12.  ANNIE MYRTLE3 SCHAERER (RUDOLF EDWARD2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)92 was born Jul 25, 190292, and
died Aug 10, 198692.  She married OLIVER DAVID GREGORY92 Jul 26, 1924 in Grundy Co. Tn93, son of
SAMUEL GREGORY and MARY LONG.  He was born Nov 189194,95, and died Jul 11, 197695.

More About ANNIE MYRTLE SCHAERER:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

More About OLIVER DAVID GREGORY:
Name 2: Oliver David Gregory95

Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

More About OLIVER GREGORY and ANNIE SCHAERER:
Marriage: Jul 26, 1924, Grundy Co. Tn96

Child of ANNIE SCHAERER and OLIVER GREGORY is:
28. i. OLIVER GENE4 GREGORY, b. Dec 12, 1929; d. Aug 30, 1996.

13.  MAUDE E.3 SCHAERER (GODFREY HENRY2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)97 was born 188597, and died Aug 26,
195097.  She married JOHNNY MANKIN97.

More About MAUDE E. SCHAERER:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

Child of MAUDE SCHAERER and JOHNNY MANKIN is:
29. i. HENRY HALL4 MANKIN,SR., b. Jan 20, 1908; d. Dec 11, 1981, Cumberland Heights,

Grundy Co., TN.

14.  EMRIL ERNEST3 SCHAERER,JR. (EMIL ERNEST2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)97 was born Nov 29, 1878 in
S.C.97, and died Jan 18, 195197.  He married (1) BERTHA G. WERNER97 190398.  She was born Dec 11,
1866, and died Jan 28, 1960.  He married (2) LUCY LAURA V. TATE99 Jun 27, 1907 in Grundy Co. Tn100.
She was born Abt. 1884 in TN101,102, and died Apr 20, 1956 in TN103,104.

More About EMRIL ERNEST SCHAERER,JR.:
Burial: Tracy City Cemetery, Grundy Co., TN
Occupation: 1910, Locomotive Fireman104



Henry Schaerer

10

More About BERTHA G. WERNER:
Burial: Tracy City Cemetery, Grundy Co., TN

More About EMRIL SCHAERER and BERTHA WERNER:
Marriage: 1903105

More About LUCY LAURA V. TATE:
Burial: Tracy City Cemetery, Grundy Co., TN

More About EMRIL SCHAERER and LUCY TATE:
Marriage: Jun 27, 1907, Grundy Co. Tn106

Children of EMRIL SCHAERER and LUCY TATE are:
i. EMILY ROBERTA4 SCHAERER107, b. Nov 26, 1902107.

30. ii. CHARLES BENARD SCHAERER, b. Jun 25, 1912; d. Jun 20, 1996, Tracy City, TN.
31. iii. HERSCHEL EMIL SCHAERER, b. Sep 01, 1913; d. Dec 16, 1974.

15.  WERNER JACOB3 SCHAERER (EMIL ERNEST2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)107 was born Jan 02, 1886 in TN107,
and died Feb 01, 1953107.  He married (2) LUCY B. TUCKER107 Dec 1908 in Grundy Co. Tn108, daughter
of DAVID TUCKER and ISABELLA RAGSDALE.  She was born Jul 1889 in TN109, and died 1970109.

More About WERNER JACOB SCHAERER:
Burial: Tracy City Cemetery, Grundy Co., TN

More About WERNER SCHAERER and LUCY TUCKER:
Marriage: Dec 1908, Grundy Co. Tn110

Children of WERNER SCHAERER and LUCY TUCKER are:
i. GERTIE M.4 SCHAERER111, b. Abt. 1909111; m. UNKNOWN PARKS.

ii. WERNER JACOB SCHAERER,JR.112, b. Aug 08, 1910112; d. Oct 17, 1910, TN112.

More About WERNER JACOB SCHAERER,JR.:
Burial: Tracy City Cemetery, Grundy Co., TN113

32. iii. EMIL T. "TUCK" SCHAERER, b. Abt. 1915, Tracy City, Grundy Co., TN; d. Jul 31, 2004,
Chattanooga, Hamilton Co., TN.

iv. LOLA SCHAERER, m. UNKNOWN HARVEY.

16.  ROSE "ROSEOLI"3 SCHAERER (HENRY RUDOLPH2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)114 was born Jun 04,
1877115,116,117, and died Jul 06, 1942117.  She married VAN WYRICK RAULSTON117.

Children of ROSE SCHAERER and VAN RAULSTON are:
33. i. ALBERT4 RAULSTON, b. 1898.

ii. CLARENCE "SHORTY" RAULSTON117, b. 1899117.



Henry Schaerer

11

iii. ANNA MAE RAULSTON117, b. Mar 04, 1900117.

17.  HENRY EMIL3 SCHAERER (HENRY RUDOLPH2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)117 was born Aug 25, 1880 in
TN117, and died Jul 15, 1966 in TN117.  He married (2) ANNIE LOUISE DIETZEN117 Nov 20, 1902 in
Marion Co., TN118.  She was born Apr 06, 1880 in TN119,120, and died Jul 08, 1972 in Tn.

More About HENRY EMIL SCHAERER:
Burial: Cumberland View Cemetery, Marion Co., TN
Occupation: 1920, Stove Foundry120

More About ANNIE LOUISE DIETZEN:
Burial: Cumberland View Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

More About HENRY SCHAERER and ANNIE DIETZEN:
Marriage: Nov 20, 1902, Marion Co., TN121

Children of HENRY SCHAERER and ANNIE DIETZEN are:
i. LEONARD FRANCIS4 SCHAERER122, b. Abt. 1903122; d. Sep 11, 2001, TN; m. EDNA RUBY

SCHAERER?.

More About LEONARD FRANCIS SCHAERER:
Burial: Cumberland View Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

ii. AGNES T. SCHAERER122, b. 1906122; d. Jul 31, 1999122.

More About AGNES T. SCHAERER:
Name 2: Agnes Lee Scharer122

Burial: Cumberland View, Kimball, Tn122

iii. CHARLES LEO SCHAERER122, b. Aug 27, 1907; d. Nov 14, 1979.

More About CHARLES LEO SCHAERER:
Date born 2: Abt. 1905122

Burial: Cumberland View Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

iv. JOSEPH T. SCHAERER122, b. Dec 26, 1909; d. Mar 30, 1968, TN.

More About JOSEPH T. SCHAERER:
Date born 2: Abt. 1910122

Burial: Cumberland View Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

v. ALFA LUCILLE SCHAERER122, b. Abt. 1913122; m. UNKNOWN QUEENER.
vi. MILDRED I. SCHAERER122, b. Abt. 1918122; m. UNKNOWN SMITH.

vii. ALTON SCHAERER, b. May 14, 1921; d. Dec 23, 1935, TN.

More About ALTON SCHAERER:



Henry Schaerer

12

Burial: Cumberland View Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

18.  CHARLES FRANCIS3 SCHAERER (HENRY RUDOLPH2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)122 was born Jun 25, 1890122,
and died Mar 27, 1961.  He married (2) RUBY PAYNE May 04, 1925 in Marion Co., TN123.  She was born
Apr 27, 1899, and died Dec 10, 1983 in TN.

More About CHARLES FRANCIS SCHAERER:
Burial: Cumberland View Cemetery, Marion Co., TN
Occupation: 1920, Stove Foundry124

More About RUBY PAYNE:
Burial: Cumberland View Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

More About CHARLES SCHAERER and RUBY PAYNE:
Marriage: May 04, 1925, Marion Co., TN125

Child of CHARLES SCHAERER and RUBY PAYNE is:
34. i. ALICE4 SCHAERER, b. Feb 15, 1929, South Pittsburgh, Marion Co., TN.

Generation No. 4

19.  EVERETTE LELON4 SCHAERER (JOHN RICHARD3, RUDOLF EDWARD2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)126 was born
Dec 17, 1912126, and died Jan 13, 1993126.  He married (1) FRANCES HANKINS126 Jun 13, 1935 in
Chattanooga, Tn..  She died Sep 16, 1988126.

More About EVERETTE SCHAERER and FRANCES HANKINS:
Marriage: Jun 13, 1935, Chattanooga, Tn.

Children of EVERETTE SCHAERER and FRANCES HANKINS are:
35. i. PATRICIA RUTH5 SCHAERER, b. Jan 23, 1937.

ii. JUDITH ANNE SCHAERER126, b. Jun 16, 1941126.

20.  CLARENCE RAYMOND4 SCHAERER (CLARENCE EUGENE3, RUDOLF EDWARD2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)126

was born Aug 04, 1914126, and died Nov 10, 1999126.  He married (1) NANCY RUTH SMITH126 Dec 25,
1937126.  She was born Jan 10, 1916, and died May 03, 1973.  He married (2) DYCIE OGELVIE
WOMACK126 Aug 30, 1974.

More About CLARENCE RAYMOND SCHAERER:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

More About NANCY RUTH SMITH:
Died 2: May 03, 1993126

Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN



Henry Schaerer

13

More About CLARENCE SCHAERER and NANCY SMITH:
Marriage: Dec 25, 1937126

More About CLARENCE SCHAERER and DYCIE WOMACK:
Marriage: Aug 30, 1974

Children of CLARENCE SCHAERER and NANCY SMITH are:
36. i. NORMA RUTH5 SCHAERER, b. Dec 13, 1945.
37. ii. RAYMOND EUGENE SCHAERER, b. Jul 28, 1947.
38. iii. CALVIN ROBERT SCHAERER, b. Jan 06, 1952.
39. iv. ALICE SUE SCHAERER, b. Jun 30, 1954.

21.  REV. WALTER EUGENE4 SCHAERER (CLARENCE EUGENE3, RUDOLF EDWARD2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)126

was born Feb 25, 1916126, and died Apr 27, 2000 in TN127.  He married (1) MARGARET ETTA
OGELVIE128 Apr 09, 1938 in Grundy Co. Tn129, daughter of FRED OGELVIE and ALICE HUNT.  She was
born Feb 22, 1909, and died Feb 12, 1989130.  He married (3) ANNA RUTH BROWN130 Aft. 1947.

More About REV. WALTER EUGENE SCHAERER:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

More About MARGARET ETTA OGELVIE:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

More About WALTER SCHAERER and MARGARET OGELVIE:
Marriage: Apr 09, 1938, Grundy Co. Tn131

More About WALTER SCHAERER and ANNA BROWN:
Marriage: Aft. 1947

Child of WALTER SCHAERER and MARGARET OGELVIE is:
40. i. GLORIA ANNA5 SCHAERER, b. Feb 01, 1947.

22.  CECILIA ELIZABETH4 SCHAERER (CLARENCE EUGENE3, RUDOLF EDWARD2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)132

was born May 07, 1918132, and died Apr 12, 1972132.  She married (1) A.D. "DEE" KILLINGSWORTH132

Sep 24, 1938.  He was born May 25, 1915132, and died Apr 01, 1997132.  She married (2) ? TERRY132 Aft.
1941.

More About CECILIA ELIZABETH SCHAERER:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

More About A.D. "DEE" KILLINGSWORTH:
Burial: Apr 02, 1997, Monteagle Cemetery,  Marion Co, Tn.132

More About A.D. KILLINGSWORTH and CECILIA SCHAERER:
Marriage: Sep 24, 1938



Henry Schaerer

14

More About ? TERRY and CECILIA SCHAERER:
Marriage: Aft. 1941

Children of CECILIA SCHAERER and A.D. KILLINGSWORTH are:
41. i. JOYCE5 KILLINGSWORTH, b. Feb 29, 1940.

ii. LAMAR KILLINGSWORTH, b. Feb 28, 1941; d. Feb 28, 1941.

23.  GLENNIE CAROLYN4 SCHAERER (CLARENCE EUGENE3, RUDOLF EDWARD2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)132

was born Jan 10, 1924132.  She married ALVER R. CAMERON132 Sep 04, 1943.

More About ALVER CAMERON and GLENNIE SCHAERER:
Marriage: Sep 04, 1943

Child of GLENNIE SCHAERER and ALVER CAMERON is:
42. i. TERRELL "TERRY" ROSS5 CAMERON, b. Apr 29, 1947.

24.  REV. RONALD EDWARD4 SCHAERER (CLARENCE EUGENE3, RUDOLF EDWARD2, HENRY
RUDOLPH1)132 was born Sep 19, 1925132.  He married (1) LOIS DAVIS132 Jun 19, 1954.  She died Oct 11,
1986132.  He married (3) PATRICIA ROOT132 Nov 03, 1987132.

More About RONALD SCHAERER and LOIS DAVIS:
Marriage: Jun 19, 1954

More About RONALD SCHAERER and PATRICIA ROOT:
Marriage: Nov 03, 1987132

Children of RONALD SCHAERER and LOIS DAVIS are:
43. i. RANDALL5 SCHAERER, b. Aug 21, 1955.

ii. DAVID LYNN SCHAERER132, b. Jun 20, 1960132; m. COLLEN NARRETTA132, Mar 05,
1997.

More About DAVID SCHAERER and COLLEN NARRETTA:
Marriage: Mar 05, 1997

44. iii. ELIZABETH DENISE SCHAERER, b. Dec 01, 1961.

25.  EDWARD WARREN4 PARTIN (GRACE ELIZABETH3 SCHAERER, RUDOLF EDWARD2, HENRY
RUDOLPH1)132 was born Aug 08, 1926132.  He married (1) TENNIE MARIE FINNEY132 Jun 19, 1948.

More About EDWARD PARTIN and TENNIE FINNEY:
Marriage: Jun 19, 1948

Children of EDWARD PARTIN and TENNIE FINNEY are:



Henry Schaerer

15

45. i. EDWARD WARREN5 PARTIN.JR., b. May 11, 1949.
46. ii. EMMA JEANNE PARTIN, b. Sep 30, 1951.

Child of EDWARD WARREN PARTIN is:
iii. EMMA JEANNE5 PARTIN.JR.132, b. Sep 30, 1951132.

26.  DAVID EDWARD4 THOMAS (MARY GLENNIE3 SCHAERER, RUDOLF EDWARD2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)132

was born Jan 29, 1930 in TN133,134, and died Oct 16, 1968 in TN135,136.  He married (1) CHARLENE
MEEKS136, daughter of JAMES MEEKS and LOUISE ADAMS.    He married (2) INEZ DUNCAN136 Jun 08,
1957, daughter of ROBERT ALFORD DUNCAN.

More About DAVID EDWARD THOMAS:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery,  Marion, Tn.137,138

More About DAVID THOMAS and INEZ DUNCAN:
Marriage: Jun 08, 1957

Children of DAVID THOMAS and INEZ DUNCAN are:
47. i. WENDY RUTH5 THOMAS, b. Aug 11, 1960.
48. ii. CASSANDRA "SANDY" LEIGH THOMAS, b. Jan 13, 1964.

iii. DAVID DUANE THOMAS138, b. May 22, 1958, Winchester, Franklin Co. TN.

More About DAVID DUANE THOMAS:
Date born 2: May 22, 1958138

27.  JULIA ELIZABETH4 THOMAS (MARY GLENNIE3 SCHAERER, RUDOLF EDWARD2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)138

was born Sep 04, 1931 in Sewanee, Franklin Co., TN138.  She married ALVIN THOMAS PIRTLE138 Dec 26,
1952 in Monteagle, Marion Co., TN, son of RANZY PIRTLE and LETTIE THOMAS.  He was born Mar 31,
1928 in TN138, and died Sep 03, 2001 in Winchester, Franklin Co.,TN.

More About ALVIN THOMAS PIRTLE:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co. TN

Marriage Notes for JULIA THOMAS and ALVIN PIRTLE:
Married at the Morton Mermorial Methodist Church.

More About ALVIN PIRTLE and JULIA THOMAS:
Marriage: Dec 26, 1952, Monteagle, Marion Co., TN

Children of JULIA THOMAS and ALVIN PIRTLE are:
49. i. SHARON ELIZABETH5 PIRTLE, b. Apr 21, 1954, Cleveland, Ohio.
50. ii. NATALIE ELAINE PIRTLE, b. Jul 11, 1964, Franklin Co., TN.



Henry Schaerer

16

28.  OLIVER GENE4 GREGORY (ANNIE MYRTLE3 SCHAERER, RUDOLF EDWARD2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)138

was born Dec 12, 1929138, and died Aug 30, 1996138.  He married MARY CAROLYN ROBERTA
METCALF138 Jul 15, 1951 in Rossville, GA.139,140, daughter of HARRY METCALF and FLORENCE
FARMER.  She was born Feb 07, 1936 in TN, and died Sep 25, 2003 in Pineville, McDonald Co.,
Missouri.

More About MARY CAROLYN ROBERTA METCALF:
Name 2: Carolyn Roleen Metcalfe

More About OLIVER GREGORY and MARY METCALF:
Marriage: Jul 15, 1951, Rossville, GA.141,142

Children of OLIVER GREGORY and MARY METCALF are:
i. MARK DANIEL5 GREGORY142, b. Nov 26, 1958142; d. Feb 13, 1994142.

ii. MICHAEL EUGENE GREGORY142, b. Sep 19, 1952142; d. Aug 04, 1973142.

More About MICHAEL EUGENE GREGORY:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

iii. AMY CAROL GREGORY142, b. Sep 09, 1954142; m. UNKNOWN DYER.
iv. RICHARD ANTHONY GREGORY142, b. Jan 07, 1956142.

51. v. WANDA ELLEN GREGORY, b. May 24, 1964.
vi. PHILLIP RANDAL GREGORY142, b. Sep 05, 1968142.

29.  HENRY HALL4 MANKIN,SR. (MAUDE E.3 SCHAERER, GODFREY HENRY2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)142 was
born Jan 20, 1908142, and died Dec 11, 1981 in Cumberland Heights, Grundy Co., TN.  He married
GLADYS JANE "KITTY" LONG142.  She was born Sep 25, 1908, and died Apr 27, 1969.

More About HENRY HALL MANKIN,SR.:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

More About GLADYS JANE "KITTY" LONG:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

Children of HENRY MANKIN and GLADYS LONG are:
i. GENEVA EARLENE "JENNY"5 MANKIN142, b. 1927; d. 1935.

More About GENEVA EARLENE "JENNY" MANKIN:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

52. ii. HENRY HALL "BOBBY" MANKIN,JR., b. Apr 07, 1929; d. Jun 24, 2000, TN.

30.  CHARLES BENARD4 SCHAERER (EMRIL ERNEST3, EMIL ERNEST2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)142 was born Jun
25, 1912142, and died Jun 20, 1996 in Tracy City, TN142.  He married (1) KATHLYN ROSS142.  She was
born Sep 25, 1914, and died Aug 18, 1957 in TN.  He married (2) DOROTHY FOSTER142 Nov 06, 1958 in



Henry Schaerer

17

Grundy Co. Tn143, daughter of LOU HILL.

Notes for CHARLES BENARD SCHAERER:
Charles was a retired railroad engineer with L&N Railroad, a member of First United Methodist Church, a
member of Sewanee Lodge 405 F & AM, the Chattanooga Consistory of the Scottish Rite and the
Alhambra Shrine Temple.[GCThomasJr.FTW]

Charles was a retired railroad engineer with L&N Railroad, a member of First United Methodist Church, a
member of Sewanee Lodge 405 F & AM, the Chattanooga Consistory of the Scottish Rite and the
Alhambra Shrine Temple.

More About CHARLES BENARD SCHAERER:
Burial: Jun 22, 1996, Grundy Co. TN, Fall Creek Cemetery144

More About KATHLYN ROSS:
Burial: Fall Creek Cemetery, Grundy Co., TN145

More About CHARLES SCHAERER and DOROTHY FOSTER:
Marriage: Nov 06, 1958, Grundy Co. Tn146

Children of CHARLES SCHAERER and KATHLYN ROSS are:
i. BETTY NANN5 SCHAERER147, b. 1935147; m. GLENN CHURCH147.

ii. CHARLES EDWIN SCHAERER147, b. 1943147; m. BETTY LYNN GROOMS147, Aug 20, 1960,
Grundy Co. Tn148.

More About CHARLES SCHAERER and BETTY GROOMS:
Marriage: Aug 20, 1960, Grundy Co. Tn148

Child of CHARLES SCHAERER and DOROTHY FOSTER is:
iii. LAURA5 SCHAERER149, m. ? LAY149.

31.  HERSCHEL EMIL4 SCHAERER (EMRIL ERNEST3, EMIL ERNEST2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)149 was born Sep
01, 1913149, and died Dec 16, 1974149.  He married (1) LOUISE LONG149 Aug 29, 1940 in Grundy Co.
Tn150, daughter of JOHN LONG and LEONA LOONEY.  She was born Abt. 1917 in Sewanee, Franklin Co.,
TN151, and died Sep 19, 1991 in Decherd, Franklin Co., TN152,153.

More About HERSCHEL EMIL SCHAERER:
Burial: Tracy City Cemetery, Grundy Co., TN

Notes for LOUISE LONG:
Mrs. Louise Schaerer was a life member of the Franklin Co. Historical Society.[GCThomasJr.FTW]

Mrs. Louise Schaerer was a life member of the Franklin Co. Historical Society.

More About LOUISE LONG:



Henry Schaerer

18

Burial: Tracy City, TN Cemetery153

Occupation: School Teacher153

Religion: Church of Christ153

More About HERSCHEL SCHAERER and LOUISE LONG:
Marriage: Aug 29, 1940, Grundy Co. Tn154

Child of HERSCHEL SCHAERER and LOUISE LONG is:
i. RITA ANN5 SCHAERER155, m. ?? KING155.

32.  EMIL T. "TUCK"4 SCHAERER (WERNER JACOB3, EMIL ERNEST2, HENRY RUDOLPH1) was born Abt.
1915 in Tracy City, Grundy Co., TN, and died Jul 31, 2004 in Chattanooga, Hamilton Co., TN.  He
married DOROTHY CAHOON.

More About EMIL T. "TUCK" SCHAERER:
Burial: Aug 03, 2004, Brainerd Methodist Church Cmty, Hamilton Co., TN

Children of EMIL SCHAERER and DOROTHY CAHOON are:
i. EMIL T. "BUD"5 SCHAERER II, m. CAROLYN OWENS.

ii. JOHN W. SCHAERER, m. BARBARA OWENS.

33.  ALBERT4 RAULSTON (ROSE "ROSEOLI"3 SCHAERER, HENRY RUDOLPH2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)155 was
born 1898155.  He married LEE SMITH155.

Children of ALBERT RAULSTON and LEE SMITH are:
i. MARY ELLEN5 RAULSTON155, b. 1918155.

ii. ANNA LOU RAULSTON155, b. 1919155.
iii. ALBERTA RAULSTON155, b. 1921155.
iv. EMMA RAULSTON155, b. 1923155; d. 1970155.

53. v. BESSIE LEE RAULSTON, b. 1926; d. 1967.
vi. BILLY FRANK RAULSTON155, b. 1928155; d. 1961155.

34.  ALICE4 SCHAERER (CHARLES FRANCIS3, HENRY RUDOLPH2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)155 was born Feb 15,
1929 in South Pittsburgh, Marion Co., TN155.  She married ORIN EDMOND "DOC" ROLLINS155 Jun 14,
1947 in Rossville, Walker Co., GA155, son of JAMES ROLLINS and ETHEL FERGUSON.  He was born Jan
11, 1919 in Orme, Marion Co., TN155, and died Jul 28, 2002 in South Pittsburgh, Marion Co., TN.

More About ORIN EDMOND "DOC" ROLLINS:
Burial: Jul 30, 2002, Cumberland View Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

More About ORIN ROLLINS and ALICE SCHAERER:
Marriage: Jun 14, 1947, Rossville, Walker Co., GA155

Children of ALICE SCHAERER and ORIN ROLLINS are:



Henry Schaerer

19

54. i. ORIN EDMOND5 ROLLINS,JR., b. Jan 08, 1949, Jasper, Marion Co., TN.
55. ii. CHARLES WILLIAM ROLLINS, b. Apr 05, 1952, Jasper, Marion Co., TN.

iii. JODY FREDRICK ROLLINS, b. Nov 20, 1954, Jasper, Marion Co., TN; m. LESLIE LYNN
HOOKEY, Nov 19, 1989, South Pittsburg, Marion Co., TN.

More About JODY ROLLINS and LESLIE HOOKEY:
Marriage: Nov 19, 1989, South Pittsburg, Marion Co., TN

56. iv. KAREN ELAINE ROLLINS, b. May 09, 1957, Jasper, Marion Co., TN.
57. v. JERE BRUCE ROLLINS, b. Mar 14, 1959, Jasper, Marion Co., TN.

Generation No. 5

35.  PATRICIA RUTH5 SCHAERER (EVERETTE LELON4, JOHN RICHARD3, RUDOLF EDWARD2, HENRY
RUDOLPH1)155 was born Jan 23, 1937155.  She married JOHN R. REEVES155 Jul 25, 1958 in Rossville,
GA.155.

More About JOHN REEVES and PATRICIA SCHAERER:
Marriage: Jul 25, 1958, Rossville, GA.155

Children of PATRICIA SCHAERER and JOHN REEVES are:
i. ROBERT MICHAEL6 REEVES155, b. May 05, 1959155.

ii. LESICE CAROL REEVES155, b. Sep 21, 1960155.
iii. LINDA MARILYN REEVES155, b. Mar 24, 1962155.

36.  NORMA RUTH5 SCHAERER (CLARENCE RAYMOND4, CLARENCE EUGENE3, RUDOLF EDWARD2, HENRY
RUDOLPH1)155 was born Dec 13, 1945155.  She married JERRY FOUNTAIN155 Mar 26, 1964.

More About JERRY FOUNTAIN and NORMA SCHAERER:
Marriage: Mar 26, 1964

Children of NORMA SCHAERER and JERRY FOUNTAIN are:
58. i. JEFFERY MICHAEL6 FOUNTAIN, b. Mar 11, 1965.
59. ii. RUSSELL WAYNE FOUNTAIN, b. Feb 20, 1967.

37.  RAYMOND EUGENE5 SCHAERER (CLARENCE RAYMOND4, CLARENCE EUGENE3, RUDOLF EDWARD2,
HENRY RUDOLPH1)155 was born Jul 28, 1947155.  He married (1) LILLIAN JUANITA BATES155 Oct 01,
1966.

More About RAYMOND SCHAERER and LILLIAN BATES:
Marriage: Oct 01, 1966

Child of RAYMOND SCHAERER and LILLIAN BATES is:
60. i. RICHARD DANIEL6 SCHAERER, b. Aug 14, 1967.



Henry Schaerer

20

38.  CALVIN ROBERT5 SCHAERER (CLARENCE RAYMOND4, CLARENCE EUGENE3, RUDOLF EDWARD2,
HENRY RUDOLPH1)155 was born Jan 06, 1952155.  He married (1) MARSHA KAY MCCULLOUGH155 May
06, 1972.

More About CALVIN SCHAERER and MARSHA MCCULLOUGH:
Marriage: May 06, 1972

Children of CALVIN SCHAERER and MARSHA MCCULLOUGH are:
i. CALVIN ROERT6 SCHAERER,JR.155, b. Jan 21, 1976155.

ii. DUSTIN RICHARD SCHAERER155, b. Nov 07, 1978155.
iii. TODD PATRICK SCHAERER155, b. Dec 09, 1981155.

39.  ALICE SUE5 SCHAERER (CLARENCE RAYMOND4, CLARENCE EUGENE3, RUDOLF EDWARD2, HENRY
RUDOLPH1)155 was born Jun 30, 1954155.  She married (1) TOMMY SHIELDS155.    She married (2) DAVID
E. REYNOLDS155 Oct 21, 1986.  He died Oct 17, 1997155.

More About DAVID REYNOLDS and ALICE SCHAERER:
Marriage: Oct 21, 1986

Child of ALICE SCHAERER and TOMMY SHIELDS is:
61. i. CHRISTINA MARIE6 SHIELDS, b. Jan 21, 1979.

40.  GLORIA ANNA5 SCHAERER (WALTER EUGENE4, CLARENCE EUGENE3, RUDOLF EDWARD2, HENRY
RUDOLPH1)155 was born Feb 01, 1947155.  She married RONALD HOWARD WICKER155 Jun 17, 1966.

More About RONALD WICKER and GLORIA SCHAERER:
Marriage: Jun 17, 1966

Children of GLORIA SCHAERER and RONALD WICKER are:
62. i. RONDA RENEE6 WICKER, b. Aug 29, 1968.
63. ii. TERESA ANN WICKER, b. Mar 14, 1972.

41.  JOYCE5 KILLINGSWORTH (CECILIA ELIZABETH4 SCHAERER, CLARENCE EUGENE3, RUDOLF EDWARD2,
HENRY RUDOLPH1)155 was born Feb 29, 1940155.  She married (1) ELLIS FREDERICK155.    She married (2)
DAVIS BRINKLEY155 Apr 06, 1956 in Cowan, Franklin Co., TN156.

More About DAVIS BRINKLEY and JOYCE KILLINGSWORTH:
Marriage: Apr 06, 1956, Cowan, Franklin Co., TN156

Child of JOYCE KILLINGSWORTH and ELLIS FREDERICK is:
i. BARRY6 FREDERICK157, b. Mar 03, 1973157.



Henry Schaerer

21

Children of JOYCE KILLINGSWORTH and DAVIS BRINKLEY are:
ii. CHRYSTAL ARLINE6 BRINKLEY157, b. Mar 11, 1957157.

iii. EDWINE KAVE BRINKLEY157, b. Jun 11, 1959157.
iv. JUDITH BARD BRINKLEY157, b. Aug 15, 1960157.

42.  TERRELL "TERRY" ROSS5 CAMERON (GLENNIE CAROLYN4 SCHAERER, CLARENCE EUGENE3, RUDOLF
EDWARD2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)157 was born Apr 29, 1947157.  He married (1) MARGARET "MARGIE"
WHEELER157 Apr 21, 1972.

More About TERRELL CAMERON and MARGARET WHEELER:
Marriage: Apr 21, 1972

Children of TERRELL CAMERON and MARGARET WHEELER are:
i. TERRELL ROSS6 CAMERON,JR.157, b. Mar 16, 1974157.

ii. BYRON LAMAR CAMERON157, b. Sep 17, 1980157.

43.  RANDALL5 SCHAERER (RONALD EDWARD4, CLARENCE EUGENE3, RUDOLF EDWARD2, HENRY
RUDOLPH1)157 was born Aug 21, 1955157.  He married (1) MARGARET TERRY157 Nov 20, 1974.

More About RANDALL SCHAERER and MARGARET TERRY:
Marriage: Nov 20, 1974

Child of RANDALL SCHAERER and MARGARET TERRY is:
i. REBECCA KAROLE6 SCHAERER157, b. Nov 12, 1976157.

44.  ELIZABETH DENISE5 SCHAERER (RONALD EDWARD4, CLARENCE EUGENE3, RUDOLF EDWARD2,
HENRY RUDOLPH1)157 was born Dec 01, 1961157.  She married DALE SMITH157.

Children of ELIZABETH SCHAERER and DALE SMITH are:
i. AARON DALE6 SMITH157, b. Apr 02, 1987157.

ii. ELIZABETH CHRISTINE SMITH157, b. Apr 12, 1991157.
iii. JUSTIN EDWARD SMITH157, b. Jun 05, 1993157.

45.  EDWARD WARREN5 PARTIN.JR. (EDWARD WARREN4 PARTIN, GRACE ELIZABETH3 SCHAERER, RUDOLF
EDWARD2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)157 was born May 11, 1949157.  He married (1) MARTHA IRENE LITTLE157

Jan 03, 1975 in Akron, Ohio.

More About EDWARD PARTIN.JR. and MARTHA LITTLE:
Marriage: Jan 03, 1975, Akron, Ohio

Children of EDWARD PARTIN.JR. and MARTHA LITTLE are:
i. EDWARD W.6 PARTIN III157, b. May 25, 1980157.



Henry Schaerer

22

ii. LISA JEANNE PARTIN157, b. May 04, 1982157.
iii. PHILLIP MICHAEL PARTIN157, b. Aug 05, 1987157.

46.  EMMA JEANNE5 PARTIN (EDWARD WARREN4, GRACE ELIZABETH3 SCHAERER, RUDOLF EDWARD2,
HENRY RUDOLPH1) was born Sep 30, 1951.  She married DAVID CURTIS JOHNSON157 Dec 09, 1972 in
Arkon, Ohio158.

More About DAVID JOHNSON and EMMA PARTIN:
Marriage: Dec 09, 1972, Arkon, Ohio158

Child of EMMA PARTIN and DAVID JOHNSON is:
i. MICHAEL DAVID6 JOHNSON159, b. Oct 04, 1980159.

47.  WENDY RUTH5 THOMAS (DAVID EDWARD4, MARY GLENNIE3 SCHAERER, RUDOLF EDWARD2, HENRY
RUDOLPH1)159 was born Aug 11, 1960159.  She married JAN PETER OVEREEM Sep 15, 1979 in Monteagle,
Marion Co., TN.  He was born  in Suriname, South America160, and died Jul 13, 2001 in Suriname, South
America.

Notes for JAN PETER OVEREEM:
Died in a plane crash in Suriname, South America

More About JAN PETER OVEREEM:
Name 2: Jan Peter Overseem161

More About JAN OVEREEM and WENDY THOMAS:
Marriage 1: Sep 15, 1979, Monteagle, Marion Co., TN
Marriage 2: Morton Memorial Methodist Church

Children of WENDY THOMAS and JAN OVEREEM are:
i. DAVID HENDRICK6 OVEREEM, b. Dec 18, 1980, Suriname, South America.

More About DAVID HENDRICK OVEREEM:
Name 2: David Hendrich Overseem161

Date born 2: Dec 18, 1980161

64. ii. AMANDA FAYE OVEREEM, b. Jun 08, 1983, Suriname, South America.

48.  CASSANDRA "SANDY" LEIGH5 THOMAS (DAVID EDWARD4, MARY GLENNIE3 SCHAERER, RUDOLF
EDWARD2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)161 was born Jan 13, 1964161.  She married KELVIN MAY161 Jul 03, 1986.

More About KELVIN MAY and CASSANDRA THOMAS:
Marriage: Jul 03, 1986

Children of CASSANDRA THOMAS and KELVIN MAY are:



Henry Schaerer

23

i. VICTORIA CHRISTINE6 MAY161, b. Jan 28, 1988161.
ii. ROBERT EDWARD MAY161, b. Oct 08, 1990161.

49.  SHARON ELIZABETH5 PIRTLE (JULIA ELIZABETH4 THOMAS, MARY GLENNIE3 SCHAERER, RUDOLF
EDWARD2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)161 was born Apr 21, 1954 in Cleveland, Ohio.  She married EDGAR
HOWELL KING161 Aug 04, 1972 in Monteagle, Marion Co., TN.  He was born Jun 03, 1954 in Grundy
Co., TN.

More About SHARON ELIZABETH PIRTLE:
Date born 2: Apr 21, 1954, TN161

More About EDGAR HOWELL KING:
Date born 2: TN161

More About EDGAR KING and SHARON PIRTLE:
Marriage 1: Aug 04, 1972, Monteagle, Marion Co., TN
Marriage 2: Officiated by: Allen Little
Marriage 3: Performed at: Church of Christ

Child of SHARON PIRTLE and EDGAR KING is:
65. i. HILLARY LENAE6 KING, b. Jun 13, 1977, Franklin Co., TN.

50.  NATALIE ELAINE5 PIRTLE (JULIA ELIZABETH4 THOMAS, MARY GLENNIE3 SCHAERER, RUDOLF
EDWARD2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)161 was born Jul 11, 1964 in Franklin Co., TN.  She married SCOTT F.
"SCOTTIE" PARSON161 Jul 16, 1982 in Monteagle, Marion Co., TN.  He was born Nov 04, 1963 in TN161.

More About NATALIE ELAINE PIRTLE:
Date born 2: Jul 11, 1964, TN161

More About SCOTT PARSON and NATALIE PIRTLE:
Marriage 1: Jul 16, 1982, Monteagle, Marion Co., TN
Marriage 2: Officiated by: Richard Crain
Marriage 3: Performed at: Church of Christ
Marriage 4: Jul 16, 1982161

Children of NATALIE PIRTLE and SCOTT PARSON are:
i. THOMAS NEAL6 PARSON161, b. May 25, 1986, TN161.

ii. ROBERT MATTHEW PARSON161, b. Dec 14, 1989, TN161.

51.  WANDA ELLEN5 GREGORY (OLIVER GENE4, ANNIE MYRTLE3 SCHAERER, RUDOLF EDWARD2, HENRY
RUDOLPH1)161 was born May 24, 1964161.  She married (1) BRIAN HUNT161 Dec 26, 1981.    She married
(2) DAVID COBERLEY161 Dec 09, 1989.

More About BRIAN HUNT and WANDA GREGORY:



Henry Schaerer

24

Marriage: Dec 26, 1981

More About DAVID COBERLEY and WANDA GREGORY:
Marriage: Dec 09, 1989

Children of WANDA GREGORY and BRIAN HUNT are:
i. CAROLYN ELIZABETH "BETH"6 HUNT-COBERLEY161, b. Jul 24, 1981161; m. ERIC JASON

GIBSON, May 08, 2004, Bella Vista, Arkansas.

More About ERIC GIBSON and CAROLYN HUNT-COBERLEY:
Marriage: May 08, 2004, Bella Vista, Arkansas

66. ii. SARAH ANNE HUNT-COBERLEY, b. Jun 22, 1984.
iii. JAMES THOMAS HUNT-COBERLEY161, b. Jan 25, 1987161.

Child of WANDA GREGORY and DAVID COBERLEY is:
iv. MICHAEL EDWARD6 COBERLEY161, b. Aug 20, 1990161.

52.  HENRY HALL "BOBBY"5 MANKIN,JR. (HENRY HALL4, MAUDE E.3 SCHAERER, GODFREY HENRY2,
HENRY RUDOLPH1)161 was born Apr 07, 1929, and died Jun 24, 2000 in TN.  He married (1) JUANITA
ELIZABETH PRINCE161.  She was born Mar 17, 1928, and died Sep 19, 1999.

More About HENRY HALL "BOBBY" MANKIN,JR.:
Burial: Jun 26, 2000, Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN
Occupation: Painter

More About JUANITA ELIZABETH PRINCE:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

Children of HENRY MANKIN and JUANITA PRINCE are:
67. i. DANNY JULIUS6 MANKIN, b. Abt. 1947.
68. ii. JACKIE LYNN "MOOSE" MANKIN, b. Sep 25, 1949; d. Oct 16, 1996.
69. iii. PATRICIA DAWN MANKIN.
70. iv. RALPH EDWARD MANKIN, b. Aug 10, 1958; d. Aug 12, 1997.

53.  BESSIE LEE5 RAULSTON (ALBERT4, ROSE "ROSEOLI"3 SCHAERER, HENRY RUDOLPH2, HENRY
RUDOLPH1)161 was born 1926161, and died 1967161.  She married NEAL GOINS161.

Child of BESSIE RAULSTON and NEAL GOINS is:
i. LINDA6 GOINS161.

54.  ORIN EDMOND5 ROLLINS,JR. (ALICE4 SCHAERER, CHARLES FRANCIS3, HENRY RUDOLPH2, HENRY
RUDOLPH1) was born Jan 08, 1949 in Jasper, Marion Co., TN.  He married TEREASA MARKS162 May 01,



Henry Schaerer

25

1971 in Prospect, TN.  She was born Aug 18, 1952.

More About ORIN ROLLINS and TEREASA MARKS:
Marriage: May 01, 1971, Prospect, TN

Children of ORIN ROLLINS and TEREASA MARKS are:
i. ROBERT EDMOND6 ROLLINS, b. May 09, 1972, Bridgeport, Jackson Co., AL.

ii. DEBRA ELAINE ROLLINS, b. Apr 12, 1976, Columbia, Maury Co., TN.

55.  CHARLES WILLIAM5 ROLLINS (ALICE4 SCHAERER, CHARLES FRANCIS3, HENRY RUDOLPH2, HENRY
RUDOLPH1) was born Apr 05, 1952 in Jasper, Marion Co., TN.  He married GLORIA LONG Jul 14, 1972 in
Chattanooga, Hamilton Co., TN.  She was born Feb 02, 1952.

More About CHARLES ROLLINS and GLORIA LONG:
Marriage: Jul 14, 1972, Chattanooga, Hamilton Co., TN

Children of CHARLES ROLLINS and GLORIA LONG are:
i. CHARLES WILLIAM6 ROLLINS,JR., b. Jan 06, 1982, Chattanooga, Hamilton Co., TN.

ii. MICHAEL EDWARD ROLLINS, b. Nov 11, 1984, Chattanooga, Hamilton Co., TN.

56.  KAREN ELAINE5 ROLLINS (ALICE4 SCHAERER, CHARLES FRANCIS3, HENRY RUDOLPH2, HENRY
RUDOLPH1) was born May 09, 1957 in Jasper, Marion Co., TN.  She married RANDY WAYNE MOSS,SR.
Nov 21, 1975 in South Pittsburg, Marion Co., TN.

More About RANDY MOSS and KAREN ROLLINS:
Marriage: Nov 21, 1975, South Pittsburg, Marion Co., TN

Child of KAREN ROLLINS and RANDY MOSS is:
i. RANDELL WAYNE6 MOSS,JR., b. Jun 16, 1976, Bridgeport, Jackson Co., AL.

57.  JERE BRUCE5 ROLLINS (ALICE4 SCHAERER, CHARLES FRANCIS3, HENRY RUDOLPH2, HENRY
RUDOLPH1) was born Mar 14, 1959 in Jasper, Marion Co., TN.  He married (1) ANDY SMITH WEST in
Jasper, Marion Co., Tn.    He married (2) BETTY ANN BUTTS.    He married (3) AMY MCDOWELL Aug
08, 1980 in South Pittsburg, Marion Co., TN.

More About JERE ROLLINS and ANDY WEST:
Marriage: Jasper, Marion Co., Tn

More About JERE ROLLINS and AMY MCDOWELL:
Marriage: Aug 08, 1980, South Pittsburg, Marion Co., TN

Child of JERE ROLLINS and ANDY WEST is:
i. LASHAONDRA REBECCA6 ROLLINS, b. Jun 21, 1989, Chattanooga, Hamilton Co., TN.



Henry Schaerer

26

Child of JERE ROLLINS and BETTY BUTTS is:
ii. JERE SETH6 ROLLINS, b. Jul 12, 1994.

Child of JERE ROLLINS and AMY MCDOWELL is:
iii. STEPHANIE BROOKE6 ROLLINS, b. Sep 02, 1982, Chattanooga, Hamilton Co., TN.

Generation No. 6

58.  JEFFERY MICHAEL6 FOUNTAIN (NORMA RUTH5 SCHAERER, CLARENCE RAYMOND4, CLARENCE
EUGENE3, RUDOLF EDWARD2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)163 was born Mar 11, 1965163.  He married TONI
FOUNTAIN?163 May 07, 1988163.

More About JEFFERY FOUNTAIN and TONI FOUNTAIN?:
Marriage: May 07, 1988163

Child of JEFFERY FOUNTAIN and TONI FOUNTAIN? is:
i. TIMOTHY ELLIS7 FOUNTAIN163, b. Mar 13, 1994163.

59.  RUSSELL WAYNE6 FOUNTAIN (NORMA RUTH5 SCHAERER, CLARENCE RAYMOND4, CLARENCE
EUGENE3, RUDOLF EDWARD2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)163 was born Feb 20, 1967163.  He married (1) ANDREA
PEKARNE163 Aug 07, 1993.

More About RUSSELL FOUNTAIN and ANDREA PEKARNE:
Marriage: Aug 07, 1993

Children of RUSSELL FOUNTAIN and ANDREA PEKARNE are:
i. KIMBER LEE7 FOUNTAIN163, b. Jul 14, 1988163.

ii. TRACY ELLEN FOUNTAIN163, b. Jun 06, 1983163.
iii. DALLAS WAYNE FOUNTAIN163, b. Jul 17, 1994163.
iv. DAKOTA CLAY FOUNTAIN163, b. Jun 14, 1995163.

60.  RICHARD DANIEL6 SCHAERER (RAYMOND EUGENE5, CLARENCE RAYMOND4, CLARENCE EUGENE3,
RUDOLF EDWARD2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)163 was born Aug 14, 1967163.

Children of RICHARD DANIEL SCHAERER are:
i. BRITTANY7 SCHAERER163.

ii. KALA SCHAERER163.

61.  CHRISTINA MARIE6 SHIELDS (ALICE SUE5 SCHAERER, CLARENCE RAYMOND4, CLARENCE EUGENE3,
RUDOLF EDWARD2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)163 was born Jan 21, 1979163.  She married D. RONCIN163.



Henry Schaerer

27

Child of CHRISTINA SHIELDS and D. RONCIN is:
i. SHAINA MARIE7 RONCIN163, b. Dec 30, 1996163.

62.  RONDA RENEE6 WICKER (GLORIA ANNA5 SCHAERER, WALTER EUGENE4, CLARENCE EUGENE3,
RUDOLF EDWARD2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)163 was born Aug 29, 1968163.  She married JAMES DAVID "JIM"
WILLOUGHBY163 Jul 25, 1987163.

More About JAMES WILLOUGHBY and RONDA WICKER:
Marriage: Jul 25, 1987163

Children of RONDA WICKER and JAMES WILLOUGHBY are:
i. TYLER7 WILLOUGHBY.

More About TYLER WILLOUGHBY:
Name 2: Tyler Willoughby Willoughby163

ii. KATHERINE PAIGE WILLOUGHBY163.

63.  TERESA ANN6 WICKER (GLORIA ANNA5 SCHAERER, WALTER EUGENE4, CLARENCE EUGENE3, RUDOLF
EDWARD2, HENRY RUDOLPH1) was born Mar 14, 1972163.  She married ANTHONY FORD163 Sep 07, 1998.

More About ANTHONY FORD and TERESA WICKER:
Marriage: Sep 07, 1998

Child of TERESA WICKER and ANTHONY FORD is:
i. CHASE7 FORD163.

64.  AMANDA FAYE6 OVEREEM (WENDY RUTH5 THOMAS, DAVID EDWARD4, MARY GLENNIE3 SCHAERER,
RUDOLF EDWARD2, HENRY RUDOLPH1) was born Jun 08, 1983 in Suriname, South America.  She married
TERREANCE VESHON TAYLOR.

More About AMANDA FAYE OVEREEM:
Name 2: Amanda Faye Overseem163

Date born 2: Jun 08, 1983163

Child of AMANDA OVEREEM and TERREANCE TAYLOR is:
i. TERREANCE VESHON II7 TAYLOR, b. Dec 30, 2003.

65.  HILLARY LENAE6 KING (SHARON ELIZABETH5 PIRTLE, JULIA ELIZABETH4 THOMAS, MARY GLENNIE3

SCHAERER, RUDOLF EDWARD2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)163 was born Jun 13, 1977 in Franklin Co., TN.  She
married CHAD RAY DEES Jun 19, 1999 in Monteagle, Marion Co., TN.  He was born Feb 10, 1972 in FL.

More About HILLARY LENAE KING:



Henry Schaerer

28

Date born 2: Jun 13, 1977, TN163

More About CHAD RAY DEES:
Name 2: Chad Dees163

Date born 2: TN163

Marriage Notes for HILLARY KING and CHAD DEES:
Marriage officiated by Paul Tittle.

More About CHAD DEES and HILLARY KING:
Marriage 1: Jun 19, 1999, Monteagle, Marion Co., TN
Marriage 2: Perform at: Church of Christ
Marriage 3: Jun 19, 1999163

Child of HILLARY KING and CHAD DEES is:
i. TAYLOR LENAE7 DEES163, b. Nov 23, 1999, Franklin Co., TN.

More About TAYLOR LENAE DEES:
Date born 2: Nov 23, 1999, TN163

66.  SARAH ANNE6 HUNT-COBERLEY (WANDA ELLEN5 GREGORY, OLIVER GENE4, ANNIE MYRTLE3

SCHAERER, RUDOLF EDWARD2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)163 was born Jun 22, 1984163.

Child of SARAH ANNE HUNT-COBERLEY is:
i. KAYLIE ELIZABETH7 COBERLEY, b. Jul 15, 2004, Joplin, Missouri.

67.  DANNY JULIUS6 MANKIN (HENRY HALL "BOBBY"5, HENRY HALL4, MAUDE E.3 SCHAERER, GODFREY
HENRY2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)163 was born Abt. 1947163.  He married (1) TERESA ANN NUNLEY163 Jun 12,
1966 in Grundy Co. Tn164.  She was born Abt. 1950165.

More About DANNY MANKIN and TERESA NUNLEY:
Marriage: Jun 12, 1966, Grundy Co. Tn166

Children of DANNY MANKIN and TERESA NUNLEY are:
i. JEFFERY TODD7 MANKIN167.

ii. MICHAEL SHANE MANKIN167.
iii. DANA MARIE MANKIN167.

68.  JACKIE LYNN "MOOSE"6 MANKIN (HENRY HALL "BOBBY"5, HENRY HALL4, MAUDE E.3 SCHAERER,
GODFREY HENRY2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)167 was born Sep 25, 1949, and died Oct 16, 1996.  He married (1)
GLENDA MARIE STEWART167.

More About JACKIE LYNN "MOOSE" MANKIN:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN



Henry Schaerer

29

Children of JACKIE MANKIN and GLENDA STEWART are:
i. SHERRY DAWN "FIFF"7 MANKIN167.

ii. JACK DANIEL "BUFFY" MANKIN167, b. Feb 22, 1972; d. Jun 10, 1994.

More About JACK DANIEL "BUFFY" MANKIN:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

69.  PATRICIA DAWN6 MANKIN (HENRY HALL "BOBBY"5, HENRY HALL4, MAUDE E.3 SCHAERER, GODFREY
HENRY2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)167.  She married (1) VIC MABRY167.    She married (2) DAVID MESSICK.
She married (3) BEN LAYNE167.

Child of PATRICIA MANKIN and VIC MABRY is:
i. ABRAM7 MABRY167.

Child of PATRICIA MANKIN and BEN LAYNE is:
ii. STACY ELIZABETH7 LAYNE.

70.  RALPH EDWARD6 MANKIN (HENRY HALL "BOBBY"5, HENRY HALL4, MAUDE E.3 SCHAERER, GODFREY
HENRY2, HENRY RUDOLPH1)167 was born Aug 10, 1958, and died Aug 12, 1997.  He married (1) EILEEN
SMITH167.  She was born in Alto, Grundy Co., TN.  He married (2) LINDA SHARER.

More About RALPH EDWARD MANKIN:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

Child of RALPH MANKIN and EILEEN SMITH is:
i. MICIAH7 MANKIN167.

Endnotes

1.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
2.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg., 258.
3.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
4.  tombstone.
5.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
6.  Schaerer Family Booklet, Glennie Thomas - Julia  Thomas Pirtle.
7.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
8.  Schaerer Family Booklet, Glennie Thomas - Julia  Thomas Pirtle.
9.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
10.  Schaerer Family Booklet, Glennie Thomas - Julia  Thomas Pirtle.
11.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
12.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1874-1894 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 15.



Henry Schaerer

30

13.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
14.  tombstone.
15.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
16.  Marion Co. Cemetery Records 1987, by Euline  & Mary Harris, pg 161.
17.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
18.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1874-1894 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 15.
19.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
20.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1888-1904 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 54.
21.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
22.  tombstone.
23.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
24.  Grundy Co. 1910 Census, District 4, HH 75-79, pg 189.
25.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
26.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1904-1916 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 17.
27.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg 254.
28.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
29.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1904-1916 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 17.
30.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
31.  Sara Binkley Tarpley "electronic".
32.  Schaerer Family Booklet, Agnes Schaerer.
33.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
34.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg 259.
35.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg. 260.
36.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
37.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg 259.
38.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
39.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pf 259.
40.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
41.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg 260.
42.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg. 261.
43.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
44.  Grundy Co. News Articles,1893-1910 by I. B. Woodward (1911), pg 16.
45.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
46.  Grundy Co. WPA Records enumerated by James L. Douthat, Mtn. Press, pg 51.
47.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
48.  Grundy Co. WPA Records enumerated by James L. Douthat, Mtn. Press, pg.48.
49.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
50.  Marion County 1900 Census, District 13, HH 95-111, pg 156.
51.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
52.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1874-1894 by John E. Sweeton,, pg 7.
53.  Marion County 1920 Census, District 6, HH 7-8, pg 257.
54.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
55.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1874-1894 by John E. Sweeton,, pg 7.
56.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
57.  Marion Co. Cemetery Records 1987, by Euline  & Mary Harris, pg 40.
58.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
59.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1904-1916 by John E. Sweeton,, pg 40.
60.  Tombstone Inscriptions , Grundy Co., TN by Charles A. Sherrill 1986, 118.



Henry Schaerer

31

61.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1904-1916 by John E. Sweeton,, pg 40.
62.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
63.  Marion Co. Cemetery Records 1987, by Euline  & Mary Harris, pg 161.
64.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
65.  tombstone.
66.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
67.  tombstone.
68.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
69.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1904-1916 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 40.
70.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
71.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1904-1916 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 40.
72.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
73.  Schaerer Family Booklet, Glennie Thomas - Julia  Thomas Pirtle.
74.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
75.  Schaerer Family Booklet, Glennie Thomas - Julia  Thomas Pirtle.
76.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg, 258.
77.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
78.  tombstone.
79.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
80.  tombstone.
81.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
82.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1926-1938 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 15.
83.  Marion County 1920 Census, Pg. 431, District 8, HH 2-2.
84.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
85.  tombstone.
86.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
87.  tombstone.
88.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
89.  tombstone.
90.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
91.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1926-1938 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 15.
92.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
93.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1916-1926 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 54.
94.  Marion County 1900 Census, pg 125.
95.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
96.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1916-1926 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 54.
97.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
98.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg 259.
99.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
100.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1904-1916 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 16.
101.  Grundy Co. 1910 Census, District 4, HH 217-233, pg 208.
102.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
103.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg. 261.
104.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
105.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg 259.
106.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1904-1916 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 16.
107.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
108.  Grundy Co. News Articles,1893-1910 by I. B. Woodward (1911), pg 17.



Henry Schaerer

32

109.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
110.  Grundy Co. News Articles,1893-1910 by I. B. Woodward (1911), pg 17.
111.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
112.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg 261.
113.  Tombstone Inscriptions , Grundy Co., TN by Charles A. Sherrill 1986, 125.
114.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
115.  Sara Binkley Tarpley "electronic".
116.  Schaerer Family Booklet, Agnes Schaerer.
117.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
118.  Marion Co. Marriages 1881-1910 by Euline Harris, pg 57.
119.  Marion County 1920 Census, South Pittsburgh, HH 384-385, pg 352.
120.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
121.  Marion Co. Marriages 1881-1910 by Euline Harris, pg 57.
122.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
123.  Marion Co. Marriages 1911-1925,by Euline Harris, pg 47.
124.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
125.  Marion Co. Marriages 1911-1925,by Euline Harris, pg 47.
126.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
127.  Julia Thomas Pirtle "verbal", 5/06/2000.
128.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
129.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1938-1960 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 2.
130.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
131.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1938-1960 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 2.
132.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
133.  tombstone.
134.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
135.  tombstone.
136.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
137.  tombstone.
138.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
139.  Schaerer Family Booklet, Glennie Thomas - Julia  Thomas Pirtle.
140.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
141.  Schaerer Family Booklet, Glennie Thomas - Julia  Thomas Pirtle.
142.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
143.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1938-1960 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 61.
144.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
145.  Tombstone Inscriptions , Grundy Co., TN by Charles A. Sherrill 1986, pg 53.
146.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1938-1960 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 61.
147.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
148.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1938-1960 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 2.
149.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
150.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1938-1960 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 24.
151.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
152.  Grundy Co. 1991 Obituaries enumerated by John E. Sweeton, pg. 6.
153.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
154.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1938-1960 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 24.
155.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
156.  Schaerer Family Booklet, Glennie Thomas - Julia  Thomas Pirtle.



Henry Schaerer

33

157.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
158.  Julia Thomas Pirtle, Written Correspondance.
159.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
160.  Julia Thomas Pirtle, correspondance.
161.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
162.  Alice Scharer Rollins.
163.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
164.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1960-1968 by John E. Sweeton,, pg 42.
165.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
166.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1960-1968 by John E. Sweeton,, pg 42.
167.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.



34

Index of Individuals

Adams -
David:  3
Louise:  15

Bates -
Lillian Juanita:  19

Brinkley -
Chrystal Arline:  21
Davis:  20, 21
Edwine Kave:  21
Judith Bard:  21

Brown -
Anna Ruth:  13

Butts -
Betty Ann:  25, 26

Cahoon -
Dorothy:  18

Cameron -
Alver R.:  14
Byron Lamar:  21
Terrell "Terry" Ross:  14, 21
Terrell Ross ,Jr.:  21

Church -
Glenn:  17

Coberley -
David:  23, 24
Kaylie Elizabeth:  28
Michael Edward:  24

Collins -
Alaxander:  3

Davis -
Lois:  14

Dees -
Chad Ray:  27, 28
Taylor LeNae:  28

Dietzen -
Annie Louise:  11

Duncan -
Inez:  15
Robert Alford:  15
Sara Elizabeth:  2
William "Bill":  2

Dyer -
Unknown:  16

Farmer -
Florence Wilma Smith:  16

Ferguson -
Ethel Lee:  18

Finney -
Tennie Marie:  14

Flowers -
A. A.:  7

Ford -
Anthony:  27
Chase:  27

Foster -
Dorothy:  16, 17

Fountain -
Dakota Clay:  26
Dallas Wayne:  26
Jeffery Michael:  19, 26
Jerry:  19
Kimber Lee:  26
Russell Wayne:  19, 26
Timothy Ellis:  26
Tracy Ellen:  26

Fountain? -
Toni:  26

Frederick -
Barry:  20
Ellis:  20

Free -
Lydia Ann "Annie":  6

Gibson -
Eric Jason:  24

Goins -
Linda:  24
Neal:  24

Gregory -
Amy Carol:  16
Mark Daniel:  16
Michael Eugene:  16
Oliver David:  9
Oliver Gene:  9, 16, 23, 28
Phillip Randal:  16
Richard Anthony:  16
Samuel:  9
Wanda Ellen:  16, 23, 24, 28

Grooms -
Betty Lynn:  17

Hankins -
Frances:  12

Harvey -
Unknown:  10

Hill -



35

Lou:  17
Hillis -

Georgia:  5
Hookey -

Leslie Lynn:  19
Hunt -

Alice:  13
Brian:  23, 24

Hunt-Coberley -
Carolyn Elizabeth "Beth":  24
James Thomas:  24
Sarah Anne:  24, 28

Johnson -
David Curtis:  22
Michael David:  22

Kilgore -
John:  7
Lettie Cornelia:  7
Malinda "Lynn" Jane:  2

Kilgore? -
Minnie:  7

Killingsworth -
A.D. "Dee":  13, 14
Joyce:  14, 20, 21
Lamar:  14

King -
??:  18
Edgar Howell:  23
Hillary LeNae:  23, 27, 28

Knott -
Vista:  6

L.Hopkins -
Mary E.:  7

Lappin -
Issac V.:  7
Quinnie S.:  7, 8

Lay -
?:  17

Layne -
Ben:  29
Stacy Elizabeth:  29

Little -
Martha Irene:  21

Long -
Cornelius:  2
Gladys Jane "Kitty":  16
Gloria:  25
John L.:  17

Louise:  17, 18
Mary Adeline:  9
Sarah Jane "Sally".:  2, 3

Looney -
Leona:  17

Mabry -
Abram:  29
Vic:  29

Mankin -
Brown H.:  4
Dana Marie:  28
Danny Julius:  24, 28
Geneva Earlene "Jenny":  16
Henry Hall "Bobby" ,Jr.:  16, 24, 28, 29
Henry Hall ,Sr.:  9, 16, 24, 28, 29
Jack Daniel "Buffy":  29
Jackie Lynn "Moose":  24, 28, 29
Jeffery Todd:  28
Johnny:  9
Michael Shane:  28
Miciah:  29
Nannie M.:  4
Patricia Dawn:  24, 29
Ralph Edward:  24, 29
Sherry Dawn "Fiff":  29

Marks -
Tereasa:  24, 25

Mason -
Mary:  2

May -
Kelvin:  22
Robert Edward:  23
Victoria Christine:  23

McCullough -
Marsha Kay:  20

McDowell -
Amy:  25, 26

McFarland -
Julia Ann:  8

Meeks -
Charlene:  15
James Edward:  15

Messick -
David:  29

Metcalf -
Harry Eugene:  16
Mary Carolyn Roberta:  16

Moss -
Randell Wayne ,Jr.:  25



36

Randy Wayne ,Sr.:  25
Myers -

Lena:  6
Narretta -

Collen:  14
Nunley -

Teresa Ann:  28
Ogelvie -

Fred W.:  13
Margaret Etta:  13

Overeem -
Amanda Faye:  22, 27
David Hendrick:  22
Jan Peter:  22

Owens -
Barbara:  18
Carolyn:  18

Parks -
Unknown:  10

Parson -
Robert Matthew:  23
Scott F. "Scottie":  23
Thomas Neal:  23

Partin -
Edward W. III:  21
Edward Warren:  8, 14, 15, 21, 22
Emma Jeanne:  15, 22
Eugene:  8
James "Jim":  8
Lisa Jeanne:  22
Lizzie:  8
Phillip Michael:  22
Raymond:  8
Willard:  8

Partin.Jr. -
Edward Warren:  15, 21
Emma Jeanne:  15

Payne -
Ruby:  12

Pekarne -
Andrea:  26

Pirtle -
Alvin Thomas:  15
Natalie Elaine:  15, 23
Ranzy Gleason "Tom":  15
Sharon Elizabeth:  15, 23, 27

Prince -
Juanita Elizabeth:  24

Queener -

Unknown:  11
Ragsdale -

Isabella "Belle":  10
Raulston -

Albert:  10, 18, 24
Alberta:  18
Anna Lou:  18
Anna Mae:  11
Bessie Lee:  18, 24
Billy Frank:  18
Clarence "Shorty":  10
Emma:  18
Mary Ellen:  18
Van Wyrick:  10

Reader -
Lizzie:  4

Reeves -
John R.:  19
Lesice Carol:  19
Linda Marilyn:  19
Robert Michael:  19

Reynolds -
David E.:  20

Rollins -
Charles William:  19, 25
Charles William ,Jr.:  25
Debra Elaine:  25
James Fredrick:  18
Jere Bruce:  19, 25, 26
Jere Seth:  26
Jody Fredrick:  19
Karen Elaine:  19, 25
LaShaondra Rebecca:  25
Michael Edward:  25
Orin Edmond "Doc":  18
Orin Edmond ,Jr.:  19, 24, 25
Robert Edmond:  25
Stephanie Brooke:  26

Roncin -
D.:  26, 27
Shaina Marie:  27

Root -
Patricia:  14

Ross -
Kathlyn:  16, 17

Schaerer -
Agnes T.:  11
Albert:  1
Alfa Lucille:  11



37

Alice:  12, 18, 24, 25
Alice Sue:  13, 20, 26
Alton:  11
Annie Myrtle:  2, 9, 16, 23, 28
Barbara:  2
Betty Nann:  17
Brittany:  26
Calvin Robert:  13, 20
Calvin Roert ,Jr.:  20
Cecilia Elizabeth:  8, 13, 14, 20
Charles Benard:  10, 16, 17
Charles Edwin:  17
Charles Francis:  6, 12, 18, 24, 25
Charles Leo:  11
Clarence Eugene:  2, 7, 8, 12-14, 19-21,

26, 27
Clarence Raymond:  8, 12, 13, 19, 20, 26
David Lynn:  14
Dustin Richard:  20
Elizabeth:  1
Elizabeth Denise:  14, 21
Elsia "Elesa":  5
Elsie Louise:  7
Emil Ernest ,Sr.:  1, 4, 5, 9, 10, 16-18
Emil T. "Bud" II:  18
Emil T. "Tuck":  10, 18
Emily Roberta:  10
Emril Ernest ,Jr.:  5, 9, 10, 16, 17
Ernest:  6, 7
Everette Lelon:  7, 12, 19
F. Sol:  6
Gertie M.:  10
Glennie Carolyn:  8, 14, 21
Gloria Anna:  13, 20, 27
Godfrey Henry:  1-3, 9, 16, 24, 28, 29
Grace Elizabeth:  2, 8, 14, 21, 22
Harvery William:  2
Henry Emil:  6, 11
Henry Rudolph:  1, 2, 4, 5, 7-29
Henry Rudolph ,Jr.:  1, 5, 6, 10-12, 18, 24,

25
Herschel Emil:  10, 17, 18
James Alfred:  6
John Richard:  2, 7, 12, 19
John W.:  18
Joseph T.:  11
Judith Anne:  12
Julia Henrietta:  1, 4
Kala:  26

Laura:  17
Leonard Francis:  11
Lola:  10
Lula Mae:  3
Mary Glennie:  2, 8, 9, 15, 22, 23, 27
Maude E.:  3, 9, 16, 24, 28, 29
Mildred I.:  11
Millie Elizabeth:  7
Norma Ruth:  13, 19, 26
Patricia Ruth:  12, 19
Randall:  14, 21
Raymond Eugene:  13, 19, 26
Rebecca Karole:  21
Richard Daniel:  19, 26
Rita Ann:  18
Rev. Ronald Edward:  8, 14, 21
Rose "Roseoli":  6, 10, 18, 24
Rosenia:  1
Roseollie:  1
Rudolf Edward:  1, 2, 7-9, 12-16, 19-23,

26-28
Sallie:  1, 4
Samuel:  5
Sol E.:  5
Todd Patrick:  20
Virgie Mae:  3
Walter:  6
Rev. Walter Eugene:  8, 13, 20, 27
Werner Jacob:  5, 10, 18
Werner Jacob ,Jr.:  10
William Preston:  6

Schaerer? -
?:  1
Edna Ruby:  11

Seely -
Emma:  4
Estelle:  4
George E.:  4
George F.:  4

Sharer -
Linda:  29

Shields -
Christina Marie:  20, 26, 27
Tommy:  20

Skillern -
Lourancy:  2

Smith -
Aaron Dale:  21
Dale:  21



38

Eileen:  29
Elizabeth Christine:  21
Justin Edward:  21
Lee:  18
Nancy Ruth:  12, 13
Unknown:  11

Staub -
Elizabeth:  1

Stewart -
Glenda Marie:  28, 29

Tate -
Lucy Laura V.:  9, 10
Nora:  6, 7

Taylor -
Terreance Veshon:  27
Terreance Veshon II:  27

Terry -
?:  13, 14
Margaret:  21

Thomas -
Cassandra "Sandy" Leigh:  15, 22
David:  8
David Bryan:  8, 9
David Duane:  15
David Edward:  9, 15, 22, 27
Julia Elizabeth:  9, 15, 23, 27
Lettie:  15
Wendy Ruth:  15, 22, 27

Throneberry -
Joe:  5

Trussell -
Andrew Jackson "Jack" ,Jr.:  2
Louvenia "Vina" Trevene:  2, 3

Tucker -
David Thomas:  10
Lucy B.:  10

Werner -
Annie:  4, 5
Bertha G.:  9, 10
Samuel:  4

Werner? -
Elizabeth "Elisa":  4

West -
Andy Smith:  25

Wheeler -
Margaret "Margie":  21

Wicker -
Ronald Howard:  20
Ronda Renee:  20, 27

Teresa Ann:  20, 27
Willoughby -

James David "Jim":  27
Katherine Paige:  27
Tyler:  27

Womack -
Dycie Ogelvie:  12, 13

Zimmerman -
Annie:  5, 6


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38

